






DES MOINES AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES – NOVEMBER 5, 2024 
 
9B – Quarterly Investment Report 
 
9C – Quarterly Safety Report 
 
DEPARTMENTAL MONTHLY REPORTS (BY EXCEPTION)  
 
Chair Trimble asked the Commission to refer to their packets to review the monthly 
department reports, except for the CEO report. 
 
12A – Operations 
 
None 
 
12B – Planning 
 
None 
 
12C - External Affairs 
 
None 
 
12D – Finance/IT/Procurement 
 
None 
 
12E – Human Resources 
 
None 
 
12F – Chief Executive Officer  
 
Amanda Wanke shared the letter received from a concerned resident of Pleasant Hill 
regarding their withdrawal from DART and a handwritten thank you letter from a DART 
rider.  
 
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
None  
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS 
 
None 
 
NEXT MEETING  
 
Regular DART Meeting - Tuesday, December 3, 2024 – 12:00 P.M. 
 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 



DES MOINES AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES – NOVEMBER 5, 2024 
 
It was moved by Connie Boesen and seconded by Dean O’Connor that the Commission 
adjourn the regular session and reconvene in closed session to discuss strategy regarding 
employment conditions for non-union employees.  
 
Roll Call: O’Connor - Yea, Stearns – Yea, Cox – Yea, Mikkilineni – Yea, Boesen – Yea, 
Borcherding - Nay, Dierenfeld - Yea, Grooters - Nay, Connolly – Yea, Montgomery – Yea, 
Trimble – Yea, Campbell – Yea. 
Chair, Russ Trimble recessed the regular meeting at 1.03 p.m. 
 
No action was taken during the closed session. 
 
At 1.26pm, a voice vote was taken for the closed session to be adjourned, and the regular 
session be reconvened.  
 
Roll Call: O’Connor - Yea, Stearns – Yea, Cox – Yea, Mikkilineni – Yea, Boesen – Yea, 
Borcherding - Nay, Dierenfeld - Yea, Grooters - Nay, Connolly – Yea, Montgomery – Yea, 
Trimble – Yea, Campbell – Yea. 
 
It was moved by Angela Connolly and seconded by Tara Cox to reconvene in open 
session. 
 
No action from the closed session was taken in open session.  
 
ADJOURN 
 
Chair Russ Trimble adjourned the meeting at 1.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
            
Chair       Clerk 
 
 
            
Date 
 
 



CONSENT ITEM 
 

7B: FY 2025 CEO Goals Approval 

Action: Approve CEO Goals for Fiscal Year 2025 

Staff Resource: Amanda Wanke, Chief Executive Officer 

 

Background: 
 
As discussed during the CEO FY 2025 review, the DART Commission must approve the CEO goals 
that will be used for the CEO annual performance review process. The proposed goals were 
discussed at the October Executive Committee and November 5 Commission meeting with the 
full Commission. 
 
Proposed FY 2025 CEO Goals: 
 
The focus on the FY 2025 goals is to ensure DART’s long-term sustainability. True long-term 
sustainability will require securing alternative, local revenue sources for transit in Iowa. In the 
meantime, we need to deliver the best service we can with the level of investment DART 
member communities are able to make.  
 
The goals outlined below aim to support the Commission’s decision-making related to measures 
of success for regional transit and the level of service DART provides, while also ensuring DART is 
operating as efficiently and effectively as possible.  
 
In conversation with the Commission, it was agreed that the large number of goals was 
ambitious and therefore should be prioritized to give clarity on what must be done and aim for 
significant progress on the others.  
 
High-Priority 
 

• Secure member community consensus on a sustainable 10-year vision for regional transit 
through Reimagine DART. In FY25 this will require: Commission consensus on process and 
goals;  
 

o Raising $500,000 in grant funding and Commission approval to hire a consulting 
firm(s).  

o Finalizing success factors for regional transit.  
o Collecting Commission and public input on transit priorities to inform the creation 

of a redesigned network and creating more informed transit champions by 
involving business and community leaders throughout the process.  

o Ensuring that alongside the system redesign there is a thorough analysis of cost-
savings and revenue opportunities that are presented to the Commission 
alongside the FY27 budget.  
 

• Negotiate a Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) contract that improves recruitment 
and retention, while maximizing taxpayer resources through improved operational 
efficiencies and flexibility.  
 



CONSENT ITEM 
7B: FY2025 CEO Goals Approval 
 

• Retain 90% of DART’s people leaders (anyone who supervises people).  
 
Important: Significant progress needed 

 
• Increase Caravan vanpools by 25% or greater and ensure a plan to have the program 

sustainable by the end of FY26.  
• Improve on-time performance by 2.5% over FY24.  
• Ensure a timely and thorough response to the FTA Triennial Review. Identify 

implementable resolutions to any findings. Communicate regularly with the Commission 
throughout the process.  

• Professional Development Goal: Grow in capacity to lead change within the 
organization and apply learnings from other industry experts through executive coaching 
and attendance at public transit conferences and trainings. (Note: This training and 
coaching does not require any additional budget; it can be done within the existing 
professional service budget.)  

 
Recommendation: 

• To approve the FY25 CEO Goals as presented. 



CONSENT ITEM 
 

7C: Occupational Health and Worker Compensation Services 

Action: Approve the three new contracts with an aggregate not-to-
exceed amount of $500,000  

Staff Resource: Michael Gulick, Procurement & Contract Manager 

 
Background: 

• DART’s current occupational health and worker compensation contracts are at end of life 
and expire December 31, 2024. The contracts are with: 

 Central Iowa Hospital Corporation dba Unity Point Health – Des Moines Occupational 
Medicine  

 DPT Holdings, LLC dba Doctors of Physical Therapy 

 Gadimina Enterprises dba Mid Iowa Occupational Testing 

 
Procurement: 

• DART publicly solicited proposals on September 17, 2024, with proposals due October 14, 
2024. 

 
• DART received four proposals with one being rejected due to not meeting the requirements 

of the RFP. 
 

• After evaluation by the cross-functional committee, DART is recommending awarding new 
contracts with an initial 1-year term and up to 5 additional 1-year term renewals to: 

 
o Central Iowa Hospital Corporation dba Unity Point Health – Des Moines Occupational 

Medicine. The costs of these services are covered by our Workers Compensation and 
Employers Liability Policy. 

o DPT Holdings, LLC dba Doctors of Physical Therapy. The costs of these services are 
covered by our Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Policy. 

o Gadimina Enterprises dba Mid Iowa Occupational Testing for a not-to-exceed 
amount of $500,000 for the life of the contract. 

 
Funding: 

• Funding for the Gadimina Enterprises dba Mid Iowa Occupational Testing contract will come 
from operating funds. 
 

Recommendation: 

• Approve the three new contracts with an initial 1-year term and up to 5 additional 1-year 
term renewals up to the aggregate not-to-exceed amount of $500,000. 

 



CONSENT ITEM 
 

7D: Des Moines Area MPO Staff Representation for DART 

Action: Appoint DART Staff representatives to serve at MPO meetings 

Staff Resource: Vicky Barr, Executive Manager and Commission Clerk 

 

Background: 

• The Des Moines Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) requires annual approval of 
staff representatives serving as:  

o A voting member (and Alternate) to the Policy Committee. 

o A voting member (and Alternate) to the Technical Committee. 
 
Recommendation: 

• Appoint the following DART staff members to serve in 2025 on the MPO Committees: 

o Voting Member on Policy Committee 
Representative:   Amanda Wanke, Chief Executive Officer  
Alternate 1:    Luis Montoya, Chief Operations and Planning Officer 

o Voting Member on Technical Committee 
Voting Member:   Tony Filippini, Planning and Development Manager 
Alternate 1:    Keegan Haines, Transit Planner 

 



CONSENT ITEM 

7E: 2025 DART Commission Weighted Voting 

Action: Approve the 2025 weighted votes for each DART participating 
community 

Staff Resource: Amanda Wanke, Chief Executive Officer 

Background: 

• Per the restated DART 28E agreement, the following procedures are required for a weighted
vote.

o Any Participating Community represented at that meeting may request a population
weighted vote on matters regarding: (1) the DART budget, (2) funding, (3) transit service
levels, or (4) composition of the Commission, whereupon the vote on that item will
automatically be continued to the next regularly scheduled or specially called meeting
of the Commission, and notice of the impending population weighted vote will be given
in the agenda for that meeting, unless notice of the request for such weighted vote has
been given to the Chair of the Commission by the requesting Participating Community at
least seven (7) days prior to the date of the scheduled meeting. At such meeting, if a
quorum is present, the decision on the question that is the subject of the population
weighted vote shall be determined by a vote of at least three-fourths (3/4) of the votes
of the members present at such meeting. Each Participating Community shall make its
vote during a called weighted vote by and through its elected official member on the
Commission from said Participating Community.

o Upon Commission approval of the population data and proportional assignments to
Commission representatives, such populations and proportional assignments shall be
binding on all Participating Communities. For each 25,000 in population or portion
thereof a Participating Community shall be awarded one (1) vote when a population
weighted vote of the Commission is called. Where the Participating Community is a
county, such population shall be that of the unincorporated portion of the county.

Current MPO Assessment Population Numbers and Resulting Weighted Vote: 

Name FY 2025 MPO 
Population 

Population 
per 25,000 

Weighted Vote 
25,000 

Altoona  21,503 0.86 1 
Ankeny  72,222 2.89 3 
Bondurant  8,710 0.35 1 
Clive  18,908 0.76 1 
Des Moines  211,034 8.44 9 
Grimes  16,295 0.65 1 
Johnston  24,390 0.98 1 
Pleasant Hill  11,186 0.45 1 
Urbandale  46,648 1.87 2 
West Des Moines  70,741 2.83 3 
Windsor Heights  5,109 0.20 1 
Polk County (MPO unincorp)  30,036 1.20 1 
Total 536,782 25 



CONSENT ITEM 
7E: 2025 DART Commission Weighted Voting 

Recommendation: 

• Approve the 2025 weighted votes for each DART participating community.



CONSENT ITEM 
 

7F: Transit Riders Advisory Committee (TRAC) Membership 

Action: Approve a recommended new TRAC member to begin their 
term in January 2025 and two term extensions. 

Staff Resource: Catlin Curry, Mobility Coordinator 

 
Background: 
 
• Following the reconstitution of the DART Commission, the Transit Riders Advisory Committee 

(TRAC) was restructured to reflect these changes and now consists of 11 members who utilize 
DART Fixed Route and Mobility Services. 

• In 2022, the DART Commission and TRAC approved further changes to the structure of the 
committee representation to be more inclusive of new services such as DART On Demand.  

• The committee meets monthly and seeks to represent key constituencies, such as riders, 
veterans, refugees, senior citizens, students and more.  

• TRAC has been very involved in the Reimagine DART conversations and providing valuable rider 
insight into future and potential changes. Given these conversations, DART staff decided to 
offer one-year term extensions to three of our TRAC members outside of their four years on the 
committee. Two have accepted, and one chose not to extend their term, leaving an opening 
on TRAC. 

Current TRAC Membership: 
 

Name Membership City of Residence Demographics Term 
Expiration 

David Campbell Fixed Route (Local) Des Moines M, Black, 55-64 4/30/2027 

Kaylynn Strain Fixed Route (Local) Des Moines F, Other Race, 45-
54 12/31/2025 

Jeremy Guenther Fixed Route (Express) Urbandale M, White, 35-44 6/30/2026 
MaryAnn Ryan Fixed Route (Local) West Des Moines F, White, 65+ 12/31/2026 
Matthew Shankles Fixed Route (Local) Des Moines M, White, 25-34 12/31/2028 
Brandon Paulson At-Large Des Moines M, Multi, 25-34 12/31/2025 
Laurie Jones At-Large Des Moines F, White, 65+ 4/30/2027 

James Hanold Mobility Services 
(Paratransit) West Des Moines M, White, 55-64 6/30/2026 

Leola Jasinski Mobility Services 
(DART on Demand) Ankeny F, White, 65+ 12/31/2026 

Todd Kilzer Mobility Services 
(Paratransit) West Des Moines M, White, 55-64 4/30/2025 

 
Application Process: 
 
• Online and paper applications were made available publicly through a variety of methods. This 

included social media posts, targeted email outreach and on-board bus audio. 



CONSENT ITEM 
7F: Transit Riders Advisory Committee (TRAC) Membership 
 
• To determine a recommended slate, staff took into consideration strategic needs to ensure 

TRAC reflects a broad cross-section of DART customers, member communities and key 
constituencies.  

Proposed New TRAC Member and Alternate: 

• Staff is recommending Alexis Samano as the primary and David Jennings as the alternate.  

• Alexis brings a strong history of public transit use to TRAC. They grew up outside of Iowa using 
public transportation and has used DART since making Des Moines their home. Alexis manages 
an apartment complex primarily serving college students attending Drake University so has a 
strong connection to key demographics of DART riders.   

 

First Name Last Name City Representation Demographics Slate 

Alexis Samano Des Moines At Large Nonbinary, Latino, 
25-34 

Proposed New 
Member 

David Jennings Des Moines At Large Male, White, 25-34 Proposed Alternate 
 
TRAC Member Extensions: 

• Staff is recommending one-year term extensions through 2025 for two current TRAC Members 
allowing them to continue to participate in the public input process of Reimagine DART and 
providing continuity of feedback throughout the process. The two TRAC members are Brandon 
Paulson and Kaylynn Strain.  

 
Recommendation: 
 
• Approve the recommended new TRAC member and the proposed alternate in case the 

recommended member is no longer able to commit to the position. 
• Approve one-year term extensions for two current TRAC members to support the committee 

through the Reimagine DART public input process.  

 



CONSENT ITEM 
 

7G: 2024 Van Donation Program Recipients  

Action: Approve the Award of two retired Caravan vans in 
accordance with the Van Donation Program 

Staff Resource: Victoria Henderson Weber, Caravan Supervisor 

Background: 

• The Van Donation Program was established with the approval of the DART Board of 
Commissioners in 2014 and awards retired passenger vans to eligible non-profit organizations 
and agencies to help fulfill unmet needs within DART’s service area. 

• Vans were awarded to the following agencies in the prior years of the program: 

o FY15 – Iowa Homeless Youth Centers, Oakridge Neighborhood Services, and YESS 
o FY16 – ArtForce Iowa, CISS, and USCRI 
o FY17 – Genesis Inc., Community Youth Concepts, and ChildServe Community Options 
o FY18 – Latinas/Latinos Al Exito, Eyerly Ball Community Mental Health Services, Helping 

Our Veterans with Everyday Living 
o FY19 - Children & Families of Iowa, Oakridge Neighborhood Services, Opportunity on 

Deck 
o FY20 – Anawim Housing, Iowa Congolese Organization and Center on Healing 

(ICOACH) and Starts Right Here 
o FY21 - Bhutanese Community in Iowa, Iowa Arts in Education, Shalom Covenant 

Church, Wilkie House, Young Women’s Resource Center, Youth Justice Initiative 

• In 2023 the DART Commission updated the Van Donation Policy to reflect only government 
agencies and non-profit organizations designated as public charities would be eligible. Also, 
due to changes caused by the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law, grantees would be responsible 
for paying the federal interest that DART will owe for the van. 

Application Process: 

• DART solicitated applications from eligible organizations. Applicants were required to submit 
copies of their 501(c)(3) documentation, if applicable and were reviewed by a panel of 
DART staff representing various departments. 

• 15 applications were received: 

Camp Fire Heart of Iowa Genesis Youth Foundation 

Candeo God’s Love House of Hope  

Can Play Iowa Congolese Organization and Center for Healing 

Creative Center for Young Children Kingdom Connections Outreach Ministry 

Central Iowa Shelter & Services Shalom Community Impact Center 

Des Moines Public Schools  US Committee for Refugees & Immigrants 

Des Moines Refugee Support West Des Moines Community Schools 

FOCUSS Inc.  



CONSENT ITEM 
7G: 2024 Van Donation Program Recipients 
 
 
• Applications submitted by the following organizations were recommended for selection by 

the Selection Committee.  

o Camp Fire Heart of Iowa – Connecting kids with nature and helping them develop 
the skills needed for a happy, healthy life now and into the future, with a 
commitment to inclusivity, diversity, and all abilities.  

o Des Moines Refugee Support – Identify and bridge gaps for refugee families as they 
establish new lives in central Iowa by connecting them with basic needs and 
essential services.  

Recommendation: 

• Approve the 2024 Van Award Selection to Camp Fire Heart of Iowa and Des Moines 
Refugee Support. 

 









ACTION ITEM 
8A: Reimagine DART Budget for Phase 1 
 

 

Smaller Network Budget  

• Funds 20% less hours of service than DART currently provides, which results in a 4% decrease 
in total operating expenses in FY27 and limits property tax revenue growth to 1%.  

• Windsor Heights, West Des Moines and Des Moines are the only communities that reach and 
exceed the $0.95 property tax levy cap. All other communities see levy rate decreases in 
FY27-FY29.  

• Assuming no major changes in service, levy rates flatten out in FY30 once the formula has 
been fully implemented. Levy rates in FY30 and beyond will be determined by each 
community’s TIF decisions and valuation growth.  

• If the City of Des Moines chooses to increase its franchise fee, depending on when that 
occurs, the City is able to fund its additional contribution using a 2.5% franchise fee through 
FY29 or potentially longer if the franchise fee is implemented sooner.   

Status Quo Budget 

• Funds existing service levels, which results in a 3% increase in expenses and a 9.7% increase in 
property tax revenue in FY27.  

• The higher property tax increase in FY27 is due to using $2.6 million in one-time funds in FY26. 
This results in levy rate increases for all communities in FY27. All communities except Windsor 
Heights, West Des Moines and Des Moines are projected to experience levy rate decreases 
in FY28 and FY29 as the formula is implemented.  

• Windsor Heights, West Des Moines and Des Moines are the only communities that reach and 
exceed the $0.95 property tax levy cap.  

• Assuming no major changes in service, levy rates flatten out in FY30 once the formula has 
been fully implemented. Levy rates in FY30 and beyond will be determined by each 
community’s TIF decisions and valuation growth.  

• If the City of Des Moines chooses to increase its franchise fee, depending on when that 
occurs, the City is able to funds its additional contribution using a 2.5% franchise fee through 
FY28 or potentially longer if the franchise fee is implemented sooner.  

Recommendation: 

• Staff reviewed the budget scenarios with the DART Executive Committee at their meeting on 
November 19. Given that the 20% service reduction only results in a 4% decrease in total 
expenses and given that the focus of this phase is choosing transit priorities, the Executive 
Committee directed staff to recommend using the Status Quo budget for phase 1 of 
Reimagine DART. 









 MONTHLY REPORT 
 

10A1: Phase I Operations and Maintenance Facility Report 
3500 Vandalia Road, Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

Staff Resources: Mike Gulick, Procurement Manager   
Luis Montaya, Chief Operating and Planning Officer 

   

Construction Activities 

• Progress Update Last 30 days:  

o Contracting: Prime Contracts executed. 

• Equipment bid package rebid closing December 4, 2024. 

o Permitting: Limited up to Vertical Construction permit granted. The general building 
permit is pending additional information for Fire Department related to EV vehicles. This 
is expected to be addressed in early December. There is no impact to schedule now. 

o Site Mobilization: Continues including setup of temporary facilities, utilities, equipment, 
access roads, fencing, signage, safety measures, and other essential items. 

o Site Work: Earthmoving is in full progress. Recent rains are starting to have a minor 
impact on schedule. Building pad base rock and soil are being impacted by moisture 
from heavy rains. Working through solutions to keep on track. 

 Installing sanitary sewer, water main, and fire protection main 5’ from building. 
 

 
• Upcoming Activities:  

o Install storm sewer 5’ from building 
o Install rammed aggregate piers 
o Excavation for footings 
o MEP deep underground rough ins (5 day building pad moisture content delay) 
o Install temporary rock – work surface / laydown 
o FPS trench footings  
 
 
 



MONTHLY REPORT 
10A1: Phase I Operations and Maintenace Facility Report 
 
Financial Management Update 

• Budget Status: On-track; expended $7,262,550 of approved $34,789,700. See Phase I Budget 
attachment in the packet for details. 

o See October construction progress payments attachment for details.  
 

• Change Orders:  
o October 2024: None. 
o November 2024: None 
o December 2024: Three (3) to Five (5) pending. 

 Expecting one for $23,000 due to increased scope for general building permit 
request from City of Des Moines Fire Code Review requiring additional rationale 
and calculations for smoke control system related to battery-powered vehicles. 

 Expecting one for an increased scope of earthwork for temporary storm runoff 
needed on site and additional earthwork for unknown subsurface conditions 
that were experienced. Will be using unit prices from bid to calculate change 
order amount. Expected to be a minor change order. 

 Expecting one related to minor door hardware specification change. 
 Expecting one related to minor design change adding a stoop. 
 Expecting one related to minor design changes to precast.   

 
• Funding Plan: On-Track. See Phase I Funding Plan attachment in the packet for details.  

 

Issues & Risk Management  

• Wet Site Conditions: Heavy rain in November having minor impact on schedule.  



Operations and Maintenance Facility Phase I Construction Budget (as of 12/01/2024)
Project Overview:
Project Name
Project Location
Project Description
Occupancy Date

Budget Expenditures to Date
$3,918,362.00 $3,871,685.00
$3,910,000.00 $3,861,078.00

$7,500.00 $9,900.00
$862.00 $707.00

$5,665,653.61 $2,899,421.29
Owner's Representation: Sidekick Development LLC $380,000.00 $168,000.00

$380,000.00 $168,000.00

Architect: Substance, LLC $2,618,837.61 $2,365,778.89
$2,618,837.61 $2,365,028.51

$750.38
Construction Manager (as Agent): DCI Group Inc $2,666,816.00 $365,642.40

$810,000.00 $39,487.50
$1,856,816.00 $326,154.90

Construction Costs: Prime Contractor $22,048,536.24 $445,715.49
Tree Clearing Wright Outdoor Solutions $4,896.49 $4,896.49
BP01 - Site demolition, Earthwork, Utilities & Landscaping Elder Corporation $2,073,700.00 $363,517.50
BP02 - Concrete & paving Absolute Group $2,669,844.75
BP03 - Masonry Forrest & Associate Inc $516,210.00
BP04 - Steel and precast Total PDM Precast Inc $3,563,092.00
BP05 - General carpentry & finishes Core Construction Services LLC $892,000.00
BP06 - Roofing T&K Roofing Company $940,000.00
BP07 - Overhead & coiling doors Adams Door Company $318,713.00
BP09 - Exterior fencing Des Moines Steet Fence Co Inc $224,900.00
BP10 - Fire suppression Elite Fire $296,880.00
BP11 - Electrical Kline Electric $3,411,300.00 $21,964.00
BP12 - Mechanical and plumbing Baker Mechancial Inc $5,600,000.00 $55,337.50
BP13 - Equipment TBD - Rebidding $1,537,000.00

$1,718,838.63 $0.00
$1,218,838.63

$500,000.00
$987,000.00 $0.00
$732,000.00
$20,000.00

$200,000.00
$35,000.00
$60,000.00 $45,558.90
$10,000.00 $13,515.90
$50,000.00 $32,043.00

$400,341.52 $170.25
$400,341.52 $170.25

Grand Total Construction Budget:
$34,798,732.00 $7,262,550.93

Commission Approved Budget (September 5, 2023) $34,789,700.00

Architectural & Engineering  Design Fees

Phase I Maintenance & Parts
3500 Vandalia Road, Des Moines, IA 50319

Building 76,848 sqft / Driveway & Parking 102,500 sqft
May 2026

Land Acquisition Costs:
Land Acquisition Costs
Land Assessment Costs
Permitting Fees
Architect & Engineering / Constuction Manger Costs:

Project Management Fees
Reimbursable Expenses

Legal and Insurance:

Reimbursable Expenses

Construction Management Fixed Fee
General Conditions Costs

Allocated Contingency and Escalation:
Construction Contingency
Design Contingency
Project Soft Costs:
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment (FFE) OFOI
Moving and Relocation Costs
IT Infrastructure 
Training Costs/Commissoning

Legal Fees
Insurance Premiums
Non-Allocated Contingency and Escalation:
Reserved fund for unexpected costs

Sum of all the above categories



Phase I Funding Plan  as of 12/01/2024

Grant Award Number/Description Federal Local

 Current Spend 

(Federal + Local) 

Grant 

Year Status

IA-2023-036 17,275,000.00$    4,318,750.00$      3,441,174.74$      2019 programmed

2021 (IA-2022-007) (5307) 1,889,200.00$      472,300.00$         1,409,328.78$      2021 to be programmed

IA-2024-025 791,157.00$         197,789.25$         248,073.00$         2021 programmed

IA-2024-028 5,110,580.00$      1,265,605.00$      Multiple programmed

IA-2020-037 221,608.00$         55,402.00$           277,010.00$         2020 programmed

IA-2020-034 274,892.80$         68,723.20$           343,616.00$         2020 programmed

Local Match - Extra 2,288,492.75$      112,040.00$         

Pond Proceeds 560,200.00$         560,200.00$         

26,122,637.80$    8,667,062.20$      6,391,442.52$      

Budget Approved by Commission Sept 5, 2023

Grant Award Number/Description Federal Local

 Current Spend 

(Federal + Local) 

Grant 

Year Status

IA-2024-028 48,160.00$           12,040.00$           2023 programmed

2023 (IA-2024-001) (5307) 42,534.00$           10,634.00$           2023 apportioned, not programmed

90,694.00$           22,674.00$           

Total Additional Available Funding Pending Commission Approval

Grand Total Available Funding

$34,789,700.00

$113,368.00

$34,903,068.00



TO CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 1
DCI Group, Inc.
220 SE 6th Street, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

DART O&M Facility
3500 Vandalia Road
Des Moines, Iowa 50317

INVOICE NO: 1
PERIOD: 10/01/24 - 10/31/24

PROJECT NO: 23005    
FROM SUBCONTRACTOR:   CONTRACT NO: BP00_23-005    
Wright Outdoor Solutions, Inc
8000 Raccoon River Drive
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

  CONTRACT DATE:    
CERTIFICATE DATE: 11/07/2024    

SUBMITTED DATE:    
SUBCONTRACT FOR: Tree Felling Subcontract        
 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Subcontract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $4,896.49
2. Net change by change orders   $0.00
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $4,896.49
4. Total completed and stored to date

(Column G on detail sheet)
 

$4,896.49
5. Retainage:    
  a. 0.00% of completed work $0.00  
  b. 0.00% of stored material $0.00  
  Total retainage

(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet)
 

$0.00
6. Total earned less retainage

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
 

$4,896.49
7. Less previous certificates for payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate)
 

$0.00
8. Current payment due:   $4,896.49
9. Balance to finish, including retainage

(Line 3 less Line 6)
 

$0.00
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $0.00 $0.00
Total approved this month: $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $0.00 $0.00
Net change by change orders: $0.00
 

  The undersigned certifies that  to the best of  the Subcontractor's knowledge,  information and belief,
the  Work  covered  by  this  Application  for  Payment  has  been  completed  in  accordance  with
the Subcontract Documents,  that all amounts have been paid by  the Subcontractor for Work which
previous Certificates  for  payment were  issued and payments  received  from  the Owner/Client,  and
that current payments shown herein is now due.

SUBCONTRACTOR: Wright Outdoor Solutions, Inc
         
         
By: ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere   Date: ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

         
State of:      
County of:      
Subscribed and sworn to before      
me this                                     day of      
Notary Public:      
My commission expires:      
       
 

 
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 2
 

   

BILL TO OWNER:

Des Moines Area Regional Transit Authority
1100 DART Way
Des Moines, IA 50309

Adam Byrne
Text Box



Document SUMMARY SHEET, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NUMBER: 1
Contractor's signed Certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 10/25/2024
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items apply. PERIOD: 10/01/24 - 10/31/24
 
Contract Lines

A  B C D E F G H I

ITEM
NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED

VALUE

APPROVED  WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

1 2-20500.000.Subcontract
TreeFelling.Subcontract Tree Shear and Brush Clearing $2,577.10 $0.00 $2,577.10 $0.00 $2,577.10 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

2 2-20500.000.Subcontract
TreeFelling.Subcontract Tree Removal $2,319.39 $0.00 $2,319.39 $0.00 $2,319.39 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

  TOTALS: $4,896.49 $0.00 $4,896.49 $0.00 $4,896.49 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
 
Grand Totals

A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED
VALUE

APPROVED  WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

 GRAND TOTALS: $4,896.49 $0.00 $4,896.49 $0.00 $4,896.49 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

 
CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 2 of 2
 

   



TO CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 1
DCI Group, Inc.
220 SE 6th Street, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

DART O&M Facility
3500 Vandalia Road
Des Moines, Iowa 50317

INVOICE NO: 1
PERIOD: 10/01/24 - 10/31/24

PROJECT NO: 23005    
FROM SUBCONTRACTOR:   CONTRACT NO: BP01_23-005    
Elder Corporation
5088 E University Ave
Des Moines, Iowa 50327

  CONTRACT DATE: 09/18/2024    
CERTIFICATE DATE: 11/18/2024    

SUBMITTED DATE:    
SUBCONTRACT FOR: Site Demo, Earthwork, Utilities, & Landscaping Contract        
 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Subcontract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $2,073,700.00
2. Net change by change orders   $0.00
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $2,073,700.00
4. Total completed and stored to date

(Column G on detail sheet)
 

$382,650.00
5. Retainage:    
  a. 5.00% of completed work $19,132.50  
  b. 0.00% of stored material $0.00  
  Total retainage

(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet)
 

$19,132.50
6. Total earned less retainage

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
 

$363,517.50
7. Less previous certificates for payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate)
 

$0.00
8. Current payment due:   $363,517.50
9. Balance to finish, including retainage

(Line 3 less Line 6)
 

$1,710,182.50
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $0.00 $0.00
Total approved this month: $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $0.00 $0.00
Net change by change orders: $0.00
 

  The undersigned certifies that  to the best of  the Subcontractor's knowledge,  information and belief,
the  Work  covered  by  this  Application  for  Payment  has  been  completed  in  accordance  with
the Subcontract Documents,  that all amounts have been paid by  the Subcontractor for Work which
previous Certificates  for  payment were  issued and payments  received  from  the Owner/Client,  and
that current payments shown herein is now due.

SUBCONTRACTOR: Elder Corporation
         
         
By: ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere   Date: ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

         
State of:      
County of:      
Subscribed and sworn to before      
me this                                     day of      
Notary Public:      
My commission expires:      
       
 

 
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 4
 

   

BILL TO OWNER:

Des Moines Area Regional Transit Authority
1100 DART Way
Des Moines, IA 50309



Document SUMMARY SHEET, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NUMBER: 1
Contractor's signed Certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 10/25/2024
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items apply. PERIOD: 10/01/24 - 10/31/24
 
Contract Lines

A  B C D E F G H I

ITEM
NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED

VALUE

APPROVED  WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

1

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Mobilization / General Conditions $74,500.00 $0.00 $65,750.00 $0.00 $65,750.00 88.26% $8,750.00 $3,287.50

2

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Site Grading (Labor/Equipment) $418,150.00 $0.00 $280,524.94 $0.00 $280,524.94 67.09% $137,625.06 $14,026.25

3

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Site Grading (Material) $17,850.00 $0.00 $11,975.06 $0.00 $11,975.06 67.09% $5,874.94 $598.75

4

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Subgrade Prep @ Building Pad
(Labor/Equipment) $4,400.00 $0.00 $4,400.00 $0.00 $4,400.00 100.00% $0.00 $220.00

5

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Subgrade Prep @ Paving
(Labor/Equipment) $26,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $26,000.00 $0.00

6

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Temp Rock (Labor/Equipment) $29,909.82 $0.00 $4,847.62 $0.00 $4,847.62 16.21% $25,062.20 $242.38

7

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Temp Rock (Material) $93,490.18 $0.00 $15,152.38 $0.00 $15,152.38 16.21% $78,337.80 $757.62

8

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

CL E Rip Rap (Labor/Equipment) $21,437.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $21,437.17 $0.00

9

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

CL E Rip Rap (Material) $22,562.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $22,562.83 $0.00

10

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Survey (Labor/Equipment) $16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $16,000.00 $0.00

 
CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 2 of 4
 

   



A  B C D E F G H I

ITEM
NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED

VALUE

APPROVED  WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

11

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Erosion Control $125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $125,000.00 $0.00

12

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Aggregate Piers $115,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $115,000.00 $0.00

13

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Landscaping $252,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $252,000.00 $0.00

14

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Sanitary (Labor/Equipment) $215,802.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $215,802.83 $0.00

15

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Sanitary (Material) $133,863.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $133,863.17 $0.00

16

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Storm (Labor/Equipment) $115,639.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $115,639.25 $0.00

17

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Storm (Material) $194,460.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $194,460.75 $0.00

18

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Water (Labor/Equipment) $74,016.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $74,016.43 $0.00

19

31-
310000.000.Subcontract
BP01 - Site Demolition,
Earthwork, Utilities, &
Landscaping

Water (Material) $123,617.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $123,617.57 $0.00

  TOTALS: $2,073,700.00 $0.00 $382,650.00 $0.00 $382,650.00 18.45% $1,691,050.00 $19,132.50
 

 
CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 3 of 4
 

   



Grand Totals
A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED
VALUE

APPROVED  WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

 GRAND TOTALS: $2,073,700.00 $0.00 $382,650.00 $0.00 $382,650.00 18.45% $1,691,050.00 $19,132.50

 
CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 4 of 4
 

   






























































	ADPD944.tmp
	Chair Russ Trimble called the meeting to order at 12:00 p.m. Roll call was taken, and a quorum was present.

	ADPD42C.tmp
	Chair Russ Trimble called the meeting to order at 12:02 p.m. Roll call was taken, and a quorum was present.
	CLOSED SESSION

	7H1 - CONSENT - October Financial Summary - ka ad dw-aw-packet.pdf
	September 2024

	10A4 - October 2024 Progress Payments - mg lm-aw.pdf
	BP00 - Wright Outdoors Invoice_October 2024.pdf
	BP01 Elder Corporation Invoice_October 2024.pdf
	BP11 Kline Electric Invoice_October 2024.pdf
	BP12 Baker Group Invoice_October 2024.pdf

	ADPCC50.tmp
	10B

	ADP2FEF.tmp
	10C

	ADP7920.tmp
	10F:




